
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (Fourth Amendment) made and 
entered into as of this __ day of ______, 2018, amends the Services Agreement 
heretofore entered into between the CITY OF FRESNO, a municipal corporation, 
(CITY), and Orange Avenue Disposal Company, Inc., a California corporation 
(CONTRACTOR).   

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Services Agreement, dated 
February 25, 2004, for the transfer, processing, and disposal of municipal solid waste, 
construction and demolition waste, and asphalt and concrete (2004 Agreement) and 
amended the 2004 Agreement first on November 27, 2007 (First Amendment), again on 
July 28, 2011 (Second Amendment), and most recently on March 16, 2015 (Third 
Amendment), all of which are hereinafter collectively referred to as “Agreement;” and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment added a fuel surcharge to the 2004 Agreement 
and agreed the CITY would pay $173,000 to CONTRACTOR for retroactive fuel costs; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment permitted CONTRACTOR to assess a 
Transfer Station Surcharge on each ton of solid waste delivered to CONTRACTOR, 
which expired March 15, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment limited the CPI-based adjustments to 
CONTRACTOR’s compensation to a range of 0-3% annually; deleted the Fuel 
Surcharge of the First Amendment; and capped the diversion rate of materials delivered 
to CONTRACTOR’s facility at 5%; and 

WHEREAS, CITY and CONTRACTOR now desire to further modify the terms of 
the Agreement with this Fourth Amendment, to allow CONTRACTOR to adjust its rates 
to capture unforeseeable costs due to change in law and economic conditions. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, the mutual promises 
herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, 
the parties agree as follows: 

1. A Fuel Surcharge shall be added to Section 4.2 of the 2004 Agreement as
follows:
Effective July 1, 2018, and annually on each July 1 thereafter, the cost per ton
shall be adjusted by 80% of the change in the average monthly cost of fuel as










	page 1.pdf
	RRFOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
	RECITALS
	WHEREAS, CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Services Agreement, dated February 25, 2004, for the transfer, processing, and disposal of municipal solid waste, construction and demolition waste, and asphalt and concrete (2004 Agreement) and amended the ...
	WHEREAS, the First Amendment added a fuel surcharge to the 2004 Agreement and agreed the CITY would pay $173,000 to CONTRACTOR for retroactive fuel costs; and
	WHEREAS, the Second Amendment permitted CONTRACTOR to assess a Transfer Station Surcharge on each ton of solid waste delivered to CONTRACTOR, which expired March 15, 2015; and
	WHEREAS, the Third Amendment limited the CPI-based adjustments to CONTRACTOR’s compensation to a range of 0-3% annually; deleted the Fuel Surcharge of the First Amendment; and capped the diversion rate of materials delivered to CONTRACTOR’s facility a...
	WHEREAS, CITY and CONTRACTOR now desire to further modify the terms of the Agreement with this Fourth Amendment, to allow CONTRACTOR to adjust its rates to capture unforeseeable costs due to change in law and economic conditions.
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:




